FOR 2008– 2009 AND AUTHORIZING THE RICHMOND COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION AND ADMINISTER 
ALL ACTIVITIES AS REQUIRED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT’S NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM NOT 
TO EXCEED THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY SIX THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($3,346,105) AND TO EXPEND ALL FUNDS 
CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, Title III of Division B of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act, 2008 
(HERA), allocated $3,346,105 to the City of Richmond to be considered as Community 
Development Block Grant Funds (CDBG)  to be provided for emergency assistance to